Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Commercial Motors (South West) Ltd 04729427
In the Court case number
Royal Court of Justice 10189 of 2009
{full name of court)
(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Nigel Morrison Alistarr Wardell
address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornion UK LLP
admunistrator{s} Hariwell House Penhill House
55-61 Victora Streetl 11-13 Penhill Road
Bristol Cardiff
BS1 6FT CF11 9UP

Joint administrator of the above company atlach a progress report for the penod

From To
(b} Insert date {b} 5 August 2011 (b) 4 February 2012
N A
Signed A1 ey N
Joint Admlnfstralor \
Dated AN\ \ \
1
Contact Details*
You do not have to give any contact Nigel Mornson
information in the box opposite but if Grant Thornton UK LLP
you do, It will help Companies House to Hartwell House
conlact you If there s a query on the 55-61 Viclona Street
form Bristol

BS16FT
$117 305 7600
DX Number DX Exchange

‘I ||| ~IIH‘||“ || || u||| ”“ll ll\ When you have comnpleted and signed this form, please send i to the
Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Carciff

06[09!2012 #125
COMPANIES HOUSE
A34 25/08/2012 #295

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Comguter Fechnology Limited, Glasgow Scotland




- o Grant Thornton

PP

Our Ref NZM/ZLC/KIL.M/TXA/C03957/
To the Creditors

17 February 2012 46::{; Lf::nrgg:unmtiw LLp

Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0}161 953 6900
Dear Sirs F +44 (6161 953 6301
www grani-thomton co vk

Commercial Motors (South West) Limited - In Administration
On 20 January 2012 the Court ordered that the Jomnt Admunistrators' term of office as Joint
Administrators' be extended 1n accordance with paragraph 76(2)(a) of Schedule B1 to the

Insolvency Act 1986 giving a tevised date for the automatic termination of the admunistration
of 1 February 2013

I enclose a copy of the progress report provided to the Court dated 14 December 2011 1
can confirm that there have been no materal changes between 15 December 2011 and
5 February 2012

Should you require any further information or explanations please do not hesitate to contact
me

Yours fatthfully
for and on behalf of Commercial Motors (South West) Limmated

2(}\/\/\?9/}‘
Nigel Morrison
Jomnt Admuustrator

The affairs, business and property of Commerctal Motors (Scuth West) Limited are being
managed by Nigel Mornison and Alistarr Wardell, appointed as joint admunistrators on
6 February 2009

Charfered Accountants
Membot érm within Grant Thomlon international Lid

Granl Thomion UK ELP is & fruled KabiRy partnerstup ragistered m England and Wales: No OC07742. Registered office Grant Thomton Houss, Melton Streel, Eusion Square London N1 ZEP
A kst of members is availabla fram our ragistered office

Grant Thomion UX LU 15 authorisad and reguiatsd by the Finenclal Services Authority for tnvesiment businags.



11

12

13

14

Grant Thornton

Our Ref NZM/AGW/MUN/C30203957/7
Your Ref No 10189 of 2009

Recovery and Reorganisabon
To the Court

Grant Thomnton UK LLP
Hartwelt House

55-61 Victona Street
Bnstol 831 6FT

T +44 {0)117 305 7600
F +44 (0)117 305 7785

DA TB11Z Brswor
veww grant-thornton co uk

14 December 2011

Dear Sirs

Commercial Motors (South West) Limited - In Administration (the
Company)

In the Royal Courts of Justice, Bristol District Regisftry, Chancery Division
Case humber 10183 of 2009

intreduction

Alistair Wardell, and T were appotnted as joint admunstrators of the Company by the
directors on 6 February 2009 The admintstration was previously extended by six months
with courts approval until 4 February 2012 A further twelve month extension 1s now being
sought to deal with the matters detailed in this report

A receipts and payments account s attached at Appendix A for the penod 6 July 2011 to
date

In accordance with paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

This report should be read i conjunction with my statement of proposals dated 26 July 2010

Statutory information

The Company's statutory detatls are as follows

Registered number 04729427

Chartered Accountants
Membet firm within Grant Thormion Intermational Lid

Grant Frornton UK LLP s a Emalad zbiaty partnership registared in England and Wales: o OC307742. Registered office Grand Thornion Houss Mslian Siresl, Evslon Square Londen NW1 26P
Atist ol memberyis available from ewr regisiered office

Grant Thornion UK LLP 15 authorisad and regutated by e Financal Senices Authonly for invastment business,

Aistolpersnrmdpomﬂtadhy&wmmmwmplnwommﬁnimmptwmszdul?\wuspcdve-ﬂnmbodmsnwbonspodadalmmuai&m




33

34

35

36

37

Regstered office — ¢/o Grant Thornton UK LLP
Hartwell House
55-61 Victona Street
Brstol
BS1 6FT

Former trading address Kings Weston Lane
St Aadrews Road

Avonmouth
BS11 9BY

Also premises at Bostol, Chilcompton,
Exeter, Plymouth, St Austell and Yeovil

Progress report

There have been no addittonal realisations since my report dated 1 March 2010, other than
the trade debtor recetpts noted below

Trade debtors

HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Ltd has been paid m full and balance of books debts was
reassigned to the Company along with a balance of £11,536 Following a review there was an
outstanding balance of circa £600,000 on the debtor ledger Due to the number and age of

outstanding debts, I instructed Clarke Willmott LLP to collect the outstanding book debts on
a commussion basis

A fuorther £208 was recovered in the period Due to both the disputes and age of the debts
the final amount of book debts collected amounted to £49,300

No further realisations are expected and book debt collections have now ceased

Leasehold properties

As I advised 1n my previous reports there was no value in the Company's leasehold

properties These have all esther been surrendered or forfeited to the landlord or were
asmgned

Inter-company Debts

The amount of £832,415 1s owed by Commercial Motors (Newport) Ltd (CMN]) to the
Company CMN 15 1n hquidation and a dividend of between 3p and 6p 1n the £ 1s anticpated
I advised i my last report that the dividend receipt was antcipated within a month
However, an unfair dismissal claim was made by an ex-employee of CMN due to which a

final dividend to all creditors of CMN 1ncluding the Company was delayed until the claim 15
decided

The matter was taken to the Employment Trbunal who decided that another group company
was lable for this clam However, since then the group company has appealed agatnst the

Employment Trbunal deciston 1 have been advised that the appeal will not be heard untl
Februaty next year




38

39

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

51

52

-As-a result-of-this clasm the Company will not be able to recetve-divadend-from CMN and pay
a preferential dividend to its creditors before the expiry of admunistration on 4 February 2012
Consequently, another 2pplication ts now being made to the court to seek a 12 month
extension in the period of the adminustration

The sum of £482,503 15 owed by Commercial Motors Ltd, this company acted as a property
holding company for the group I was advised that there was no equuty mn the property and
this 15 the company's only asset It 1s not cost effective to pursue this debt any further

Liabilities and outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

No Farther distributions have been made to the secured creditors since my report dated
1 March 2010

As adwised previously HSBC Asset Finance UK Limuted, HSBC Equipment Finance UK
Limuted (MEF) and HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Limited have all been paid n full

A distrbution of £35,138 19 was made to HEF 1 respect of its fixed charge on the plant and
machinery

A distribution of £65,000 was previously made to HSBC Bank Plc (the Bank), agamst a debt

of £1,176,000, giving nse to a defiat of circa £1,111,000 The Bank holds a fixed and floating
charge dated 31 July 2003

Preferential creditors

I have agreed a preferential claum from the Redundancy Payments Service (RPS) for £80,467
The Bank has a subrogated wages clatm which has now been agreed at £83,249 There are
also claims totalling £13,260 from the former employees mn respect of excess wages and
holiday pay that was not paid out by the RPS

A dividend will be patd to the preferential creditors as soon as the dividend has been received
from CMN

Unsecured creditors

Thete ate mnsufficient realisations to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors

Extension of the Administration

The admunstration was previously extended until 5 August 2010 with the consent of the
Bank and the Department for Business, Innovation and Sklls

The term of the administration was again extended through court orders untl 4 February

2012 The purpose of the extension was to continue to collect out the Company's remaining
book debt ledger which has now been completed




53

54
61

62

63

ao

However-as-explamned-in paragraph 3 6, 37 and 3 8 the Company is now awatting-a-final -
dividend from CMN which has been delayed due to an unfair disrnussal claim from an

employee The Company will pay a final dividend to its preferential creditors as soon as a
final dividend from CMN 1s recewved

The time period required by the Employment Trbunal to decide the appeal 15 indeterminate
However, 1t 1s envisaged that the matter will be resolved within a year Thetefore, a further
extenston of 12 months 1s now betng sought from the court

Administrators' remuneration and disbursements

In accordance with R 2 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as no dividend was available to the
unsecured creditors 1n this matter, T sought approval of my fees from all secured creditors
and any preferential creditor whose claim exceeds 50 percent of total preferential clasms 1

obtatned such approval from the Bank and the Insolvency Service and have drawn £206,854
in time costs 1o date

Time costs to date amount to £383,884, representing 1,527 hours at an average cost of £251

per hour Disbursements totalhng £3,397 have been drawn 1n the pertod as detatled in
Appendx B

Attached at Appendix C1s a summary of the ime cost prepared m accordance with the
Standard Insolvency Practice 9 Background mformation regarding the fees of

Admimstratots can be found at http / /wrwar insolvency-practitoners otg uk (navigate via
'Regulation and Gudance' to 'Creditors Guides to Fees”)

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Commercial Motots (South West) Limited

2wl ey

Nigel Morrison
Jomnt Admimstrator

The bustness, property and affatrs of Commerctal Motors (South West) Lunited are being dealt with by
Nigel Mornison and Alstair Wardell, appomnted as joint admimstrators on 6 February 2009




Commercial Motors (South West) Litd

(In Admmstration)

Jount Admumistrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

SECURED ASSETS
Plant & Machmery
Goodwll

COSTS OF REALISATION
Administrators Fees
Legal fees

SECURED CREDITORS
Chargeholder (1) HSBC

ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant & Machinery
Motor Vehicles

Stock

Book Debts

VAT Refund

Misc Float Recepts
Bank/ISA InterestGross
Misc Refunds

Rates Refund

COST OF REALISATIONS
Rents

Rent (Adnn)

PAYEMNI

Net Wages

Other Payroll Deductions
Preparation of S of A
Admuustrators Fees
Admimnstraters Expenses
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Quantity Surveyors Fees
Legal Fees (1)
Professional Fees

Debt Collection
Telephone Telex & Fax
Stationery & Postage
Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising
Rents Payable

Other Property Expenses
Insurance of Assets
Bank Charges

REPRESENTED BY

Vat Recervable
Floating Current Account

Appendix A
From 06/07/2011 Frem 06/02/2009
To 14/12/2011 To 14/12/2011
NIL 3513819
NIL 75,000 00
NIL 110,138 19
NIL 7,000 00
NIL 3,006 00
NIL 10,000 00
NIL 100,138 19
NIL 100,138 19
NIL 130,861 31
NIL 138,000 00
NIL 25,718 63
208 29 49,299 69
NIL
NIL 5,598 04
NIL 156 12
NIL 21,180 75
NIL 1,610 04
208 29 372,425 08
NIL 2,434 35
NIL 1,054 79
NIL 14,031 86
NIL 27,184 12
NIL 749 74
NIL 750 00
WIL 199,854 00
NIL 3,396 82
NIL 23,206 56
NIL 159 00
3960 00 47,803 00
NIL 644 02
NIL 4313 16
NIL 43792
NIL 836 57
NIL 146 92
NIL 223409
NIL 2,643 35
NIL 468 15
NIL 6,083 99
56 04 677 04
4,016 04 337,098 45
-3,807 75 35,326 63
778 00
34,548 63

39,128 32




S — APPENDIX B

INTRODUCTION

The following mformation 1s provided 1n connectton with the Admunistrators’ remuneration and
disbursements in accordance with SIP 9

AN OVERVIEW OF THE CASE
Further details on matters undertaken are specified i the attached annual seport

These have primantly mnvolved dealing with the realisation of assets, complying with statutory
reporting requirements, and dealing with creditors queries

EXPLANATION OF GRANT THORNTON CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT
RECOVERY POLICIES

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to theit grade, as shown in the
schedule below

Grade 06-Feb-09 1-July-09 1-July-10 1-July-11

te 30-June-09 to 30-June-10  to 30-June-11 to Date
Partner 480 510 535 560 to 655
DirectorManager 260 to 365 275 t0 385 285 t0 405 360 to 525
Semuor Staff 215 to 235 230 to 250 240 10260 250 to 300
Admnistrators 140 to 180 140 to 150 145 to 195 140 10205

Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors or committees at the time

of fixing the basts of our fees Support staff (i secretanes, cashiers and filing clerks) are
charged to the case for the ime they work on it

Disbutrsements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage is charged at standard rates which comply
with Inland Revenue Lumits or AA recommended rates

Expense Type £
Travel and Subsistence 1,434 62
Panting and Postage (external) 571 90
Storage costs and coutters 1,126 30
Insolvency Bonding 26400
Total 3,396.82

These expenses have been drawn 1n full

© Grant Thornton




NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION OF WORK CARRIED OUT

Full detatls of the work carried out 1n the pentod since I was appointed are set out in the
attached report

The grades of staff used have been approprate to the task carned out, for example dealing with
creditors quertes and statutory reporting has been done by an admunistrator, complex asset
realisations has mnvolved mote senior staff, including the partners as required

TIME AND CHARGE-OUT SUMMARIES

A table of time spent and charge-out rates used since 6 February 2009 is shown above

CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS

Disbursements which are not amenable to precise attribution to ndividual cases, namely land
line telephone and fax calls, postage, stationery and photocopying are charged to creditor
voluntary hquidatton's at £5 58 per creditor, £3 10 per shareholder and £2 79 per debtor

\Where a room 1s booked at a Grant Thomton office for a meeung of creditors or of a creditors'
comsmittee, a charge of £65 1s made VAT 1s added to disbursement charges as necessary

No Category 2 disbursements have been paid during the period covered by this report
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

The following documentation 1s attached as required by SIP 9

a recetpts and payments account for the pertod 6 February 2009 to date, which 1s at
Appendix A,

a schedule of charge-out rates which have applied during the reporting period
(included above),

© Grant Thornton




B PR

¥S8°907 F : (awiy) a18p 03 pajiig 5§98y [R10L

svise” [psgagesc  Jrsors's feswsy  josssvor  jeveor [ocost i Jozeze'oor  Mzewos  ferzig 4080791487 tzg 19t 8525’ %loszoe’sr  jovse e300
ASTATE “{o c0e ST T 00§27 | 0005 A0k 00’50z, sz est SL : — I Buipely|
AR L T S 54955V
25048 woo 085'191 il B6S wo.wmmv s D0 EPE'T 08 11 62,06%; (462 92L'9E 0D £61 86 1IE »- | STSLLOTT 17/ 08€ mm,mhw L., foo 5e5% 0z £1 40 UoiEsIEdY
¥ - nx.u.,mf.ﬂ.«. - fM. . ::#&. ,J..
S1.04T_ | (GLI90°CT St gk 00 mw.w; L ooseae 52 bk GBTT Y 100 4501 048 Bg 8T - ¥ ._cm £46'TT ob 2t % h“uw ] suonefnsaauy
ey o e 20 00 e 4 . Mhs ?w,. ‘:n“ cfmw, pouad snjely
Zb ybzT | 45T £0'8L 0E 61E TLTST " 5L 2’9 ST Th 66 DBT * « ~15/ 988'3T 57 15T T G T 7 VA ¢ 01 $TT 00 02T'1 08 7 S4011PALY
[ O et ﬂvn.w =y, ¥ A awwt N f " Hi?h:.-\r
© o : ,.r, ; n ‘.wm 3 - rm B L Buruuejd pue
59 £€7 50.565°0E1 56 B5S 39 $S1 <05 07621 L8 ST 85 061 < 158 8v6'6E 79 607 £0 gm =~ 1407 8£0'59 50 1T 07b6E %% 105 £69's ok 61 uonesIUpy
LU o ajed . " e | ajey "7 T Sl e T N
& Bay 33 me: A1y Bay {3 SIH A, Ory 13 SiH z:.w héf i3 SIH Ay Bay 4y SIH
B - ~ T t o N Y e 7|J At rsx gl T - AR T a - P Al T o it »\....“ w 2..;4_.”\ ; g ¥ v T T T
. {2104 N DR s.hSume_LE“uw T M R AL e I fe s saBRIEN Tt T seuped S piepueis

= Xipuaddy

supnoesuen )iy pouad uonoesuel )

LONEJISIUIWPY UT

SISATYNY LSO IWLL 6 dIS - 056£0Z0ED - PaNWIT (158 YINOS) SI0J01 |eRIWII0)




